

OD-3

ORDER SHEET

IA No.GA 3 of 2023
IN
CS 153 of 2021
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

ABDUL HADI & ORS.
VS.
QADRI DAWAKHANA & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE
Date: 1st March, 2023.

Mr. Rupak Ghosh, Mr. K. L. Yadav, Advocates for the petitioners.
Mr. Avijit Roy, Mr. Indrajit Sen, Mr. S. Medda,
Advocates for respondent nos.2 to 7.

The Court : In this suit an application being GA 1 of 2021 has been filed by the plaintiffs inter alia for injunction. Initially an injunction order was passed on 22nd February, 2022 which was extended from time to time. The last extension was by an order dated 5th December, 2022 directing extension of the interim order upto 31st January, 2023. The matter appeared in the monthly list of January, 2023 but was adjourned. At the time when the matter was adjourned it was not pointed out to the Court that the interim order is for a limited period.

It is submitted by the parties that there has been no change in situation after 31st January, 2023.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the interim order which was

initially passed is reinstated with effect from this day. The main matter being GA 1 of 2021 is already appearing in the list. The interim order initially passed on 22nd February, 2022 will continue till 31st March, 2023 or until further orders whichever is earlier.

The application being GA 3 of 2023 is accordingly disposed of.

Since I have not called for affidavits, the allegations contained in the application are deemed to have not been admitted by the defendants/respondents.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)